MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER Bylaw #008

BEING a Bylaw of the Municipality of Jasper in the Province of Alberta to authorize the Council of the Municipality to enter into an Agreement with HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA as represented by the MINISTER OF CANADIAN HERITAGE pertaining to the performance of municipal services and functions.

WHEREAS Her Majesty the Queen in the Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Canadian Heritage and The Municipality of Jasper entered into an agreement for the establishment of Local Government in Jasper, dated June 25, 2001;

AND WHEREAS the agreement for the establishment of Local Government In the Town of Jasper provides the Municipality with the rights, obligations, duties, powers and functions as may be delegated to it under the Canada National Parks Act, to take effect April 1, 2002;

AND WHEREAS the agreement for the establishment of Local Government in the Town of Jasper provides for the transfer to the Municipality of the direction, control and management of certain public lands as more particularly identified therein;

AND WHEREAS procedural matters prevent the repeal or amendment of federal regulations enabling the delegation of the rights, obligations, duties, powers and functions to the Municipality, and prevent the transfer to the Municipality of the direction, control and management of the public lands as of April 1, 2002;

AND WHEREAS Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Canadian Heritage and the Municipality desire that the intent and spirit of the Agreement for the Establishment of Local Government in Jasper be honoured and that the Municipality provide for and maintain municipal services and functions currently being carried out by Parks Canada as and of April 1, 2002, all as more particularly set forth in the Agreement appended hereto as Appendix "A";

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Council of the Municipality of Jasper in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

CITATION

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Authorize an agreement for the provision of interim municipal services and functions Bylaw".

AUTHORIZE THE MAKING OF AN AGREEMENT

2. The Municipality of Jasper agrees to and hereby authorizes the proper officers of the Municipality to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Canadian Heritage in the form, for the purposes and for the duration all as set forth in Appendix "A" hereto.

TAKING EFFECT

3. This Bylaw shall take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ for the first time this 30th day of March, A.D., 2002

READ for the second time this 30th day of March, A.D., 2002

READ for the third and final time this 30th day of March, A.D., 2002

"Richard Ireland" Mayor

"George Krefting" Municipal Manager